Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: May 28, 1928.
1928

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1928

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



A REGULAR MEETING OF THE.EXECUTIVE COMMITTES
“ Madison, Wisconsin

Monday, May 28, 1928, 2 P. M.

PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Olbrich; President Frank, Busi-
ness Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

Regent Grady could not be present at the meet-
ing, but went over a number of the proposed
recommendations informally before leaving the

city.
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT L
-Letters and Science-
1. That C. R. Glass Dbe appointed assistant in chemistry for
the second semester 1927-28 at a salary of $300 for the semesters
charged to L & S unassigned.
Adopted.
2. That the salary of M. L. Holt, assistant in chemistry, be
increased for the second semester 1927-28 from $400 to $500 for
the semester, on account of increased teaching; charged to L & S
Unassigned.
Adopted.
-fk 3. That the resignation of H. O, Bigelow, greenhouse attend-
//énté department of botany, be accepted; to take effeet April 27,
1928.
Adopted.
4. That Reuben Metz be appointed greenhouse attendant, botany,
from April 27 to the end of the second semester 1927-28; salary .
at the rate of $90 per month for this period; provided in the bud-
get,
’ Adopted.
'}Q 5. That Marcella, M. Bohren be appointed Martha Gunhild Week &%% 
\Q}%’ scholar in chemistry for the year 1928-2G. Y

N Adopted. : L , by




'O

e

M’*%

v

6. That W, A. Neiswangcr, assistant in economics, be granted
leave of absence, with pay, for the remainder of the year 1927-
28, beginning April 23, on account of illness.

Adopted.

7. That the salaries of thc following assistants in econom-
ics be increased as indicated for the second semester 1927-28, on
account of additional instruction due to the illness of Mr. Neis-
wanger; increasc to be charged to L & S unassigncd:

L. C. Bratt from $250 to $275

J. A, Commons " 375 to 400

H. B. Wells " 375 to 400
Adopted.

3. That Ralph Marquis be appointed reader in economics for
the remainder of the second semester 1927-28, keginning April 23;
salary $50 for the period; charged to L & S unassigned.
Adopted.

9. That S. H. Culter be appointed Lloyd fellow in plant chem-
istry, department of pharmacy, for the year 1928-29; salary $500.
Adopted.

10. That the salary of Margaret Skinner, part-time teacher in
English, Wisconsin high school, be incrcascd by not to exceed $144
for additional services from May 10 to June 12, 1928, on account
of the illness of Miss Springhorn; charged to L & S unassigned.

Adopted.—;37

- 11l. That Werner Feuse and Illartha Schreiver, instructors in
German, be given additional compensation of $123.50 cach, for as-
sisting in German conversation at the German House during the sec-
ond semester, 1927-28; charged to speeial Milwaukece Seminary funds.

Adopted.

12, That Theodore Schreiber, assistant in German, ke given ad-
ditional compensation of $68.40 for assistimg in German conversa-
tion at the German Housc during the second semester, 1927-28;
charged to special WMilwaukce Seminary funds.

Adopted.

13. That the appointment of R. K. Meyer, who is doing research |

work in the department of zoology under Professor Guyer, be amend-
ed to rcad: "$300 for the summer of 1927 and $1500 for the current
academic year, or $1800 in all." Charge 20.39 (8)B, National Re-
search Council grant.

Adopted. -2-



14, That upon the reccommendation of the Vilas Prize Committec
the prizes for 1927-28 be awarded as follows: “———

First Prize ----liss Naomi Rabke, for her essay
on Aldous - Huxley, $50.
ous

Second Prize -- Ralph Emcrson Conror, for his

essay on Eugene O'Neill, §275.
Adopted.

~Agriculture-

1. That Georgec W. Lord be appointcd county agent of Florence
. g
- County, beginning May 1, 1928; salary at the rate of #2000 per
%
A, annum, twelve months' basis, distributed as follows: University , ¢, .~
: $1700; County $300. W&ﬁif
Adopted.

2. That Van Rensselaer N. Sill be appointed part-timc as-
Sistant in agricultural journalism from May 7 to June 30, 1928,
inclusive; salary at the rate of $60 per month; charged to labor,
agricultural journalism.

Adopted.

3. That Warren Whitcomb be changed from part-time to full-
timc assistant in economic entomology; from May 1 to July 1, 19<8;
salary at the rate of $150 per month; charged to £800 item for
assistant in Truck Crops, p. 74.

Adoptecd.

4. That Donald Anderson be appointed technical assistant in
forestry research, from June 6 to June 30, 19285 salary $80 for
the period plus field expcnscs; charged to 1-A balances.

Adopted.

5. That R. H. Larson be appointed assistant in plant pathol-
ogy from June 1 to July 1, 1928; salary $100 for the month
charged to salariez, plant pathology.

Adopted.

6. That J. M. Homilton be changed from part-time to full~time
assistant in plant pathology, from June 1 to Jine 30, 1928; sal-
ary incrcascd from $60 to $120 for the month of Junec; additional
$60 charged to 1-A, salary balances.

Adopted.
-3



- 7. That W. J. ZaumeyGr bc changed from part-time to full-time
assistant in plant pathology from June 1 to June 20, 1928; salary
increased from $60 to $120 per month; additional $60 charged to
1-A, salary balancecs.

Adopted.

8. That M. C. Hawn be appointed industrial fellow in veteri-
,?W nary science, beginning June 15, 1928; compensation at the rate
ky% 15/ of $1800 per annum, twelve months' basis; charged to Wisconsin

N Manufacturers' Association Fund, 8-B. /
(5 Adopted.

9. That Geneva L. Amundson be appecinted temporary assistant
in agricultural extension (boys' and girls' club work) from Junc
1 to July 1, 1928; salary at thc rate of #125 per month; charged
to $300 allotment for part-time assistant, p. 63. '

Adopted.

P

10. That the following persons be paid ecach the sum indicated
for the service rendered; charged to Farmers' Institute budget:

W. C. Brill Special Worker $ 25,00
H. W. Ullsperger " " 30.00
Otto Onstad " " 100.00
Adopted.
~ £ 1l. That the memorandum of agreement between E. R. Squibb &
64 o Sons and the University be approved for the continuance of Squibb
WS industrial fellowship for the year 1928-29, #r500 Zeppon 150
\ e Adopted. gg%&% ' g*ﬁ,_jtgLﬁ,
erdy ' ﬁf
h 12. That Evelyn C. Van Donk be appointed industrial fellow in

agricultural chemistry for the year 1928-29; salary $1500 per an-
?%/?ﬂ num, twelve months' basis; charged to E. R. Squibb & Sons' fund.
Adopted.

13. That the memoraridum of agrecment between the Wisconsin
< (/ Utilities Association and the University be approved for the con-
31 q tinuance of Wisconsin Utilities industrial fellowship for the
\K7%,? year 1928-29,
/ Adopted.

_ l4. That J. P. Schaenzer be appointed industrial fellow, ag-
C%L( ricultural engineering, for the year 1928-29; salary $2700 per
A% annum, twelve months' basis; charged to Wisconsin Utilities As-
\are sociation fund.
Adopted. -4



ﬂev 15, That the rcsignation of W. C. Krucger, industrial fellow

y////ln agricultural cngineering, be approved; to take effect April 10, ;Z
1928. ( Frompbeb fppan, v el/,
Adopted.

-

16.¥That the rencewal of the Quaker Oats contract with the
q University be approved, amount of grant 1ncrcascd from $7000 to ;Z
aaﬁ/)k’ #9000 for the ycar 1928-29. el

Adopted. vy
i i - g
17. That Wallace P. Elmslic be appointecd industrial fellow,
agricultural chemistry, for the vecar 1928-29; salary $2400 per ;Z
%,uyﬂ annum, twelve months' basis; chargced to Quakecr Oats Company fund. fﬁg
18. That B. H. Thomas bc appointed industrial fellow, agri-
W cultural chemistry, for the year 1928-2¢; salary $2700 per annum, ;éy
%/7’ twelve months' basis; charged to Quaker Oats Company fund. et

\“?(/ Adopted.

19, That Vera Templin bc appointed industrial fcllow in agri-

%,74 cultural chemistry for the year 1928-29; compensation $1200 per ;;U

ke annum, twelvc months' basiss; charged to Quaker Oats Company Fund. 6)
v Adopted.

20, That Alice M. Wirick be appointed industrial fellow,

q agricultural chemistry, for six wecks' summer period, 1928; com- ;
\“y%“7 pensation $150 for the pericd; charged to Quaker Oats Company Fund. 17,
v Adopted.

21. That Russell Watson be appointed assistant in forestry
rescarch from May 25 to June 30, 1928; compensation at the rate of
5150 per month plus expenses; charged to Agricultural College bal-
anccs as approved by Regent action March 7, 1928.

Adopted.

~-Engineering-

1. That W. G. Kirchoffer be appointed lecturer in sanitary
cnginecring for the second semester of 1927-28; salary $200 for
the semester; charggd to balance on salary of C. I. Corp, dececased.

Adopted.

|
i
i
!
|

,,,,,,,,, y
, T~ -5-

Lt



o
RO

11?% /

/‘)/C(
@

. Rescarch Group, of cquipment, apparatus and funds tc the amcunt of

2. Thot E. R. Shcrey, asscciate professor of mining engin-
ecring, bc appodinted to cenduct the six wecks' trip fer mining
onglncerlng students during the summer of 1928; compcnsation for
the scrvice to be on the summcr sessionbasisg @550 provided in
the budget for this itcm.

Acdopted.,

\]

/ ligeras .
3. That the offer of Harold S. Falk, chalrmﬁnASteel Foundries

M

$5000 annually, for thrcc years, for coopcrative rescarch on met- o

J allurgical problems of intcrcst tc their group, be ﬂcrcptud

‘%
Adopted. ‘r Con l’“i’u"\f’f;’?"’ R I"L 36 h /9 ‘e
~-Medicine-

1. That D. ¥. Gibson be transferred from assistant physician,

student hcalth, to resident in orthopedics, Wisconsin Gencral Hos-

pital; salary $75 a month from May 1, 1928, to July 1, 1929;
chargod to Hospital 10-B.
Adopted.

2. That J. Robert Mewman be appointed assistant physician,
student hecalth, from May 1 to July 1, 1928; salary at the rate of
$2100 per annum, in placc of D. ¥. Gibscn, transferred.

Adopted.

3. That J. Worren Jackson be appointed instructor in clinical
pathology for the year 1928-29; salary at the rate of $2750 per
annum, twelve months'-basis; charged to medical school. ‘Whﬁﬁgﬂ

Adopted. P

4., That R. H. Stichm be appointed assistant resident in med-
icine for the year 1928-29; salary $900 per annum, twelve months'
basiss charged to Hospital 10-B.

Adopted.

5. That Chester Kurtz be appeointcd assistant resident in med-
icinc beginning Scptember 1, 1928; salary at the ratc of $600 per
annum, twelve months' basis; tectal salary %500 charged to Hespital
lO—B. -

Adopted.

6. That thc following student assistants be appointed for the
vear 1928-29, each at the salary indicated for the scrvice ren-
dereds: 6

N



“Sam Boyer Ana tomy $450

H. W. Christensen " 450

0 E. F. Hoffman " 450
‘g}%v E. R. Muntz " 450
v George Maloof , " 550

W. E. Clark Physiological Chemistry 600

Adopted. \

7. That the offer of Alpha Psi Chapter of Phi Delta Epsilon
Fraternity to found an annual prize of $25 to be known as the

' K; Phi Delta Epsilon Anatomical Prize, be accepted.
Gﬁ/ Adopted.

8. That Rayburn C. Austin be$app01nted instructor in physiol-

) for the year 1928-2 salary $2300 per annum, ten months' .

TR ’?J\ bgéls. v 7 ¥ ’ Weelo oo
4 Adopted. -

9. That John Taras be appointed student assistant in the
5 chemical laboratory of the Wisconsin Psychiatric Institute for
qy%’@' two hours a day, three days a week, at 50¢ an hour, beginning
April 23, 1928 _ _
' Adopted.

10, That Clifford Franseen be appointed assistant in the of-
fice of the dean of the Medical School from July 1, to September
15, 1928; salary $130 per month; charged to extra labor, admin-

istration.
Adopted;;z
11. That Frances B. Van Zandt be appointed librarian, Medical
o School, and librarian Medical Extension Service, Extension Divi-

sion, for the year 1928-29; salary $3000 per annum, twelve months'
basis; $1500 charged to Extension Division, 2-D; $1500 charged to
Medical School.

Adopted.

12. That Elizateth B. Bloom be appointed assistant librarian,
Medical School, for the year 1928-29; salary $1200 per annum,
oA twelve months' basis; charged to Medical School.
Adopted.

13. That Carol F. Chamberlain be appointed assistant librarian,
A Medical School, and assistant librarian Medical Extension Service,
%,9/ Extension Division, for the.year 1928-29; salary $1350 per annum,
L twelve months' basis; $450 charged to Medical School $900 charged
to Extension Division, 2-D.
Adopted. -7=



ika

14, That the salary of A. G. Duncan, curator in the Medical
Extension Library, $1500 per annum, be charged to the Extension
Division, 2-D.

Adopted.

15. That Eugene Lange be appointed assistant in anatomy for
the vear 1928-29; salary $1300 per annum, ten months' basis; in
place of C. Franseen.

Adopted.

16. That Florence Mahoney te appointed assistant in anatomy
for the sec semester of 1928-29; salary $400 for the semester;
in place of B. Gelder.

Adopted.

17. That Wendell llarsden be appointed assistant in anatomy
for the year 1928-29; salary $600 per annum, ten months' basis;
in place of E. Lange.

Adopted.

18. That Robert P. Herwick be appointed assistant in pharma-
cology for the year 1928-29; salary %720 per annum, twelve months'
basis.

Adopted.

19. That Frances Hellebrandt be appointed instructor in phy-
siology for the year 1928-29; salary $2100 per annum, ten months'
basis; in place of Kate Staley. Miekey,

Adopted. b

20, That Cyrus G. Reznichek be appointed assistant in physi-
ology for the year 1928-29; salary $1300 per annum, tcn months'

basis; in place of J. L. Vickers.
Adopted.
21. That W. J. Focke be appointed part-time instructor in

surgery for the year 1928-29; salary $200 per annum, ten months'
basisg.
Adopted.

22. That John T. Morrison be appointed instructor in ¢ lini-
cal medicinc for the year 1928-29; salary $2100 per annum, twelve
months' basis. )h;@L
Adopted. . e



]{;H/q f‘)’ﬁ

23. That herrlll 0. BEiel be app01nted instructor in clin-

ical medicine for the year 1928 29; salary $2100 per annum, y
twelve months' basis. )hqgé
Adopted. -

24, That George C. Owen be appointed assistant in pathology
for the year 1928-29; salary $1200 per annum, ten months' b381s,
in place of Frank Gillette.

Adopted,

25, That Philip Marquart be appointed assistant in pathology
for the year 1928-29; salary $1200 per annum, ten months' basis;
in place of Bernard L. lIcBain.

Adopted.

26. That Ovid Ifeyer be appointed resident in medicine for
the year 1928-29; salary %900 per annum, twelve months' tasis;
Hospltal 10-RB.

Adopted.

27. That Karl Friedbacher be appointed resident in survery
for the year 1928-29; salary %1200 per annum, twelve months' basis;
Hospital 10-B.

- Adopted.

28. That L. H. Quinn be appecinted assistant resident in head
surgery for the year 1928-29; salary $600 per annum, twelve months'
basis; Hospital 10-B.

Adopted.

29. That Wilford Risteen be changed from student assistant to
assistant in medicine for the second semester of 1927-28; no
change in salary.

Adopted.

~-Law-

l. That Charles P. Gregory be appointed assistant professor
of law; salary $3500 per annum for the year 1928 29, Nre
Adopted. . TR

e

e,



~General-

Degrees
v
1. That in accordance with the certification of the registrar
the following degree be granted:

qfﬂe’ Bachelor of TLaws

t .
9/////A ) Helmar Ariel Lewis

Adopted.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER
/ ‘ ,

V//ﬁids for the lighting fixtures for the Service Memorial In-
stitutes and the”Chemistry Building Addition were opened on May
22, 1928. The bids were as follows:

Proposal 1. PFurnishing and installing all electric fix-
tures in both buildings.

Proposal 2. Furnishing and delivering all electric fix-
tures to both buildings, but not hanging.

Proposal 3. Furnishing and installing all electric fix-
tures in Service Memorial Institutes.

Proposal 4. Furnishing and delivering all electric fix-
tures to Service Memorial Institutes, but not
hanging. :

Proposal 5. Furnishing and installing all electric fixtures
in Chemistry Building Addition.

Proposal 6. TFurnishing and delivering all electric fix-
tures to Chemistry Building only, but not hang-
ing.

ra
7
rﬁj%%ﬁ;?m

-10-



5
J \3
o “ &

2
@&

%
|
\

Bidder 1

Capital Electric Co.
Jadison, Wis.

Endres Electric Co.
Madison, Wis.

Keller Electric Co.
Dubuque, Iowa

Nickles Electric Co.
Madison, Wis.

Schaub-Bradford El.Co.
Madison, Wis.

PROPOSALS

2 3 4 5 6

5820.00 5325.00 3745.00 3390.00 2050.,00 1890.00

6187.00 5583.00 4012.00 3603.00 2176.00 1981.00
5975.00 5175.,00 4200,00 3600,00 2200,00 1800.00
5945,00 4636,00 3866.00 2995.00 2079,00 1641.00

6089.83 5409.87 3937.15 3497.63 2152,68 1912.24

1.YThat the contract for furnishing and installing all electric
fixtures in the Service Memorial Institutes be awarded the Capital
Electric Company for the sum of $3,7454 and that the Business Manager

be authorized to sign the contract.

Adopted.

y

(Bids listed above).

2.”That the contract for furnishing and installing all electric
fixtures in the Chemistry Building Addition be awarded the Capital
Electric Company for the sum of $2,0507/and that the Business Manager

be authorized to sign the contract.

Adopted.

(Bids listed above).

3. That the contract for boiler and furnace brick work for 2 -
516 BE. P. boilers at the Central Heating Station be awarded Gecorge

Allen & Seén,

Manager ve authorized to sign the contract.

George Allen & Son $5900
140 S. Dearborn St. 6046
Chicago, Ill. 5193
Michael Liptak 5000
1603 University Ave.,

St. Paul, Minn. 6150

National Peawar Con.lo. 6486
348 8. Dearborn St.,
Chicago, Ill.

Chicago, for the sum of $6,046.00, and that the Businecss

The bids were as follows:

Using Superior brand fire brick
Using Walsh XX, Empire,Acme or King
Using Woodland brick

Using Walsh XX, Does not include
Liptak Interlocking wall or Sil-0-Cel
Using M. Liptak Criss-Cross Bonding
Wall in first pass only. Sil-0-Cel
special shapes, etc. Walsh XX.

Using "Superior" for first and Ajax

for second.
-11-



0. H. Warwick Company 5855 Using "Superior" and Ajax firebrick

844 Rush Strect 5990 Using Empirc and Ozark, or Walsh XX

Chicago, I11, and Salamanders: or Acme & St.Louis;
or Laclede King and St. Louis.

($6.400 provided in schedule of costs for 2 - 516 H. P. boilers
and equipment approved January 18, 1928,.20.41(1)(g) ).

s vl -

e
s o

/

4."That upon the recommendation of Dean Bardccn, the purchase
of 400 milligrams ofﬁand a complete emanation plant, in-
cluding installation, from the Radium Chemical Company of New York,
be authorized, cstimated cost $33,000, chargeable to 20.41(13).
(Confirming verbal approval.)

Adopted.

S.V@hat the following persons be appointed custodians of the
buildings indicated: X

L. C. Thomsen-==mwemeeran Dairy Building :
Dairy Annex and Dairy Machine Shop.

Prof. L. H. Kessler ----- Hydraulic Laboratory

Prof. Walter J. Meek ----Service Memorial Institutes

g D. L. Halverson ==—=ee--- Tripp Hall, Adams Hall, Refectory

and Memorial Union Building.

A, F. Gallistel —-eewee-- Pump Housec

Miss B. M. Trilling ---~-- Women's Field Fouse

Prof. R. S. Owen ==w-eeu-- Devil's Lake Camp

W. H. Negley =-ecmmmcnr--a Langden Hall. : .

George W. LEViS =wmmm=m—- 711 Langdon Street(fgj&ﬁ7mﬁuﬁ%g ;

Adopted. '

e .
6. That upon the recommendation of Dean Russell, the following
increases be granted in the 3-K budget for 1927-28:

MilK =ommmmmmmm e s s e e cme e e e e e =310, 000
Physical Plant, Agr, Buildings =----c=emw= 1,750
Adopted. '

-12 -



7. That the following transfers be made:

$1,186.26 from Regents' Unassigned 20.41 1-D Capital to Library

Books (To cover Exp. College Books).

300.00 from Regents' Unassigned 1-D Capital to Adm. & Gen.,
Furniture. :
95.00 from Equip. Repairs to Office Supplies, WilitarymScience,

20.41 1-A Operation.

45,03 from Laundry to Gen. Supplies, }il.Sci.,20. 41 1- A Opr.
40.00 from Furniture to Apparatus, Mil. Sci., 20.41 1-D Cap.
1,064.00 from Phy.Educ.Men, Wages 1-A to Ath.Council,Wages 5-C
500.00 from L & S Unassigned to L & S Chemicals, 20 41 l A
500.00 from L & S Travel to L & S Chemicals,
2,000.00 from Regents' Unassigned to L & S Chemicals " "
200.00 from " 1-D to L & S Furniture,20.41 léD
1,100.00 from Ptg & Pub. to Telephones, L & S, 20.41 1-A
500.00 from woom to Off. Sup., L & S, " "
| (Lc&cCc 300
600,00 from Salaries to (Travel 200 1ied. Sch. 20.41 1-A
Gen. Sup. 50
Feeds 50
60,00 from Tel. & Tel. to Gen. Sup., Hyg. Lab. 20.41 (14)
100.00 from Travel " " " " " " "
25‘ 00 from Eq.Rep.‘ v noooon " n " t 1
25’.00 from Ptg & Pu‘b 1® " 1t 1} 1] 1] 1
1,500,00 from Travel to Gen. Sup., Univ. Exten., 20.41 2-AR
60.00 from Ptg. & Pub. to L. C. & C. " 2.4
1,200.00 from Adm. Unassigned to Off. Sup. 20.41 1-A
300.00 from " n to Tel. & Tel.," i
200,00 from " " to Postage, " b
500.00 from Phy. Plant Unassigned to Rent, 20.41 1-4
2,500.00 from " " " to Agr. Feeds 20.41 1-A
321.00 from Ptg. & Pub. to Equip. Rep., Law School, 20.41 1-A
300.00 from " "o " " i Washburn Obsy. 20,41 1-A
1,500.00 from Sal & Wages to Feeds, Agr., 20.41 1-A
1,200.00 from w " to Gen.Sup., Agr., " "
300.00 from Furniture to Mach'y & Tools, Agr.," 1-D
150.00 from Photos to Machinery & Tools, " "

-13- »



725 from Live Stock to ilachinery & Tools, Agr. 3-K
175 from Photos to iiachinery & Tools, oo
1,520 from Ptg. & Pub. to lachinery & Tools, "
200 from Heat & Water to " s "
140 from " M " " Furniture
750 from Postage to Apparatus
150 from Postage to Rent " "
200 from Chemicals to Rent " "

390 from " to Travel " i
80 from Equipment Repairs to Travel " "
2,750 from Sal & Wages to Gen. Supplies " "
3’000 frOm i 13 11 tO Feed t "
Adopted.
o

8. That the old 20.41 operation balance at the end of the
1919-21 bicnnium of $7,839, be used for the purchasc of the Orth
Property on Lorch Street, subject to the approval of the Governor.

Adopted. - .

9.M&hat Elizabeth Baker be appointed hostess of Barnard Hall

for the academic year 1928-29 at a salary of $950, charged to
20.41 1-A, Dormitories and Commons, with room, board and laundry
estimated at $600; total ¥1550.

Adopted.

lO.V&hat Ruth Campbell be appointed hostess of Chadbourne Hall

for the academic year 1928-29 at a salary of $950, charged to
20.41 1-A, Dormitories and Commons, with room, board and laundry
cstimated at $600; total 31550,

Adopted.

) llf/That John J. Kammer, accountant in the University Exten-
gion Division, be authorized to sign a bond as surety, with the
University Extension Division of the University of Wisconsin as
principal, to the Milwaukee Vocational School, for $288, necessary
to secure a duplicate check for $144 which was lost im the mail;
that Chester D. Snell be authorized to sign as principal in be-
half of the University Extension Division.

. Adopted.

/

12." That upon recommendation of Director George Little and
the Athletic Council that in accordance with the authority grant-
ed by Section 20.41 (11) of the statutes, there be declared a sur-
plus of $20,000 in 20.41(5)(c) Athletic Council Revolving Fund,

and that this amount be transferred to 20.41(11) Revolving Funds,
Dormitories, etc. ’
Adopted.

-14-



13.V;hat thc Business lManager be authorized to request the
State Architect to proceed with the preparation of plans and
spccifications for the Field Housc.
Adopted.

Vi

A communication was presented from William J. P, Aberg,
president of the trustees of the University Co-Operative Company,
advising the regents of the reccnt decision of thc Dane County
Circuit Court. It was ‘

- v
ﬂp{@y“' VOTED, That the Attorney General's department be requested
Mkﬂw}ép to represent the Regents of the University in an appeal to the
@ﬂ%ﬁp Supreme Court from this decision.

Cﬂf/& & i\L E‘étv‘*//\r‘kién&{ neln. g | »
* o The Business }Manager reported upon a lot in the Heating

P Station block,.recently purchased by Paul W. Wald,and. upon his
: efforts to secure the Owen Lot at the corner of Lake and Langdon
Strcets., .

v’ The Business lanager was requested to ascertain if Professor
w Owen would retain possession of his property at Lake and Langdon
ﬁig m- Streets if the Regents agree to ask the 1929 Legislature for an
. appropriation for its purchase. : ’ ‘

V/A communication was presented from Ralph W. Clark, Secretary-
Treasurer of the Rho Chi Honorary Pharmaceutical Fraternity, with
a check for $50 to establish a loan fund for pharmacy students,
L to be known as the Rho Chi Loan Fund. Not to exceed %25 15 to
Gﬂ% te loaned to one student, the notes to draw 3% interest during
///////f‘ the first threc months and 6% interest after maturity. Juniors
and seniors arc to be given preference, and loans are to be made
upon recommendation of the Director of the Course in Pharmacy.
It was
VOTED, That the gift be accepted.

Summary of cash disbursements for April and May, 1928,W@jﬁﬁ‘
abbaeled , ’

At 4:50 P, M. the mecting

ADJOURUYNED.
M. E. MeCaffrey,

-15- Secretary



CASH DISBURSEIENTS

N 4.z, April 1928
Pay Roll larch 16-31 (Shops) ----- mmmmmmemmmm e e mena= 15,041, 57
weooow " W (0ther) ==m=mcmmemcec———eao ~==-- 18,961,57
@ " " * (Dorms and Commons) ==m-m===n--- 5,053.58
" " April 1-15 (Shops) m-mmeememee-- e ———— ~-- 14,045.36
v " " " (Other) -=----mee--n- mmm—em - 19,479.55
" " " " " (Dorms and COomMmMONs) ~-—e=--ceme—-- 4,502.50
"o g 1-30 =mmmmmc e e - --~~- 368,492.67
University Extension Div. Lecturc Pay Roll -=--=mwea- 2,181.57
Creaméry Pay Rolls =emercmmccce e e 14,317.36
RofUNAS —mmmmmmmmm e mmm N SRS ———— 806.36
T 10,116, 58
Construction - Scrvice Memorial Institutes bttt DL 29,940.77
h - Univ. Exten. Bldg. - Milwaukee ==-=-=- 22,780,00
" - Chemistry Building Addition-------~--- 25.350.68
Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, etc.,---==c=---=- 148,770.95
Total 5’;3699,841.'07

May 23, 1928




CASH DISBURSEIENTS

L et ey - lay 1928
Pay Roll April 16-30 (Shops) ==--m=meecemmooocomooomee $15,132.86
" ' i M1 (0ther) memecmmmemmee—mmmmm o 19,724.36
nooow u " " (Dorms & Commons) =-mmemeeememmea- 4,824.04
"N Hay 1-15 (Shops) ==m=-=-mmemcmmc e e 13,920.47
oo "M (Other) mmeemmemmmmmememme e 20,079.04
" ' o (Dormsf& ComMmonNs) ==—mecm—camumn- 4,615,88
L o R T 1 NS 371,368.20
Univ. Extcn. Div. Lecture Burcau Pay Roll —-eecemmema- 1,706,72
Creamery Pay ROLL meemcmce e e e e 12,915.71
Refundsg eememmm e o e e e e 741,60
COBL mmmm oo o e e e e e e 12,523, 46
Construction - Bascom Hall AQdition =eweememeceecece—-- 481,50
" - Steam Lines =-===wem-n Rt 321,10
" - Heating Station Boilers ~e-cmecccemaaaa- 4,704.34
" ~ Service Mcemorial Institutes meeeemecce-- 18,833.16
" - Chemistry Building Addition ~==-eeeemaa- 23,505,337
i - Music Hall Auditorium ~-e=ceeemmecemnce- 1,059, 00
" - Univ. Exten. Bldg., ¥ilwaukee =--==-r-m- 23,465,62
Hiscellaneous Disbursements, travcl, etc., =-=-mmmce-- 168,529.71

Total wmmewcm oo eeeeee 718,452,114



	Blank Page



